

No. 20-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORRIS PAUL CAREY, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DEPUTY SECRETARY JOANNE THROWE, CAPTAIN EDWARD  
JOHNSON, CAPTAIN CHARLES VERNON AND SUPERINTENDENT  
ROBERT K. ZIEGLER,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROBIN R. COCKEY, ESQUIRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
COCKEY, BRENNAN & MALONEY, PC  
313 Lemmon Hill Lane  
Salisbury MD 21801  
(410) 546-1750  
(f) (410) 546-1811  
rrcesq@cbmlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reasons for Allowance of the Writ.....	6
I.    Review is Warranted to Resolve a Conflict Between Circuits Concerning Whether LEOSA Creates an Enforceable Right Under § 1983 as a Matter of Law.....	6
A. The Fourth Circuit Holding Conflicts with the D.C. Circuit Holding That LEOSA Does Not Create an Enforceable Right Under § 1983.....	6
B. The Plain Text and Legislative History of LEOSA Unambiguously Imposes A Binding Obligation on The States Using Mandatory, Rather Than Precatory Terms.....	6
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding that § 1983 is Not an Available Private Remedy for Violations of LEOSA Conflicts with The Presumption in Favor of Reading § 1983 Liberally.....	8
II.   Review is Warranted to Establish the Impact of the Anticommandeering Doctrine on LEOSA.....	9
A. Mr. Carey’s Interpretation of LEOSA Does Not Require Congress To “Directly Compel” State Action.....	9

- B. Mr. Carey’s Interpretation of LEOSA Does Not Require the Creation of a Federal Regulatory Program.....11
- C. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation of LEOSA Renders It Practically Unenforceable.....11
  
- III. Review is Necessary to Resolve a Conflict Concerning what Qualifies as an “Issue of Public Concern as a Matter of Law”.....12
  - A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision to Disregard Precedent Concerning the Content of Mr. Carey’s Speech Warrants Review.....13
  - B. The Fourth Circuit Failed to Analyze the Form and Context of Mr. Carey’s Speech.....15
  
- Conclusion.....15
  
- Appendix
  - Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (April 30, 2020).....App. A
  
  - Opinion, U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland (Jan. 31, 2019).....App. B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	13
<i>Burban v. City of Neptune Beach, Fla.</i> , 920 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Galloway</i> , 483 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , No. GLR-18-162, 2019 WL 414873 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2019).....	1
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	13
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	13
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	13
<i>Cromer v. Brown</i> , 88 F.3d 1315 (4th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>DuBerry v. District of Columbia</i> , 824 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	i, 5, 6, 7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	14
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> ,	

452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	12
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	12
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Tankersley v. Almand</i> , 837 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	13
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	12
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	7
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	11

**Statutes:**

18 U.S.C. § 926C.....	i, 2, 5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 926C(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 926C(d).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 5, 8

**Legislative History:**

150 Cong. Rec. H4812–13 (daily ed. June 23, 2004).....	8
150 Cong. Rec. H4813 (daily ed. June 23, 2004).....	8
150 Cong. Rec. S1624–25 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 2004).....	8
150 Cong. Rec. S7301–02 (daily ed. June 23, 2004).....	8
150 Cong. Rec. S7772-05, S7773, 2004 WL 1515732.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 108-560.....	8
Report of the Senate Judiciary Committee, regarding S. 253, S. Rep. No. 108-29 (2003).....	8
S. Rep. No. 108-29.....	8

**Other Authorities:**

David L. Hudson, Public Employees, Private Speech: 1st Amendment doesn't always protect government workers, ABA Journal (May 1, 2017, 4:10 PM), <a href="https://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/public_employees_private_speech">https://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/public_employees_private_speech</a> ....	14
